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Date ....May.6,.2024.

RESOLUTION SETTING PUBLIC HEAMNG REGARDING REQUEST FROM STERLING
INVESTMENTS, LLC (OWNER), REPRESENTED BY DAVID BARZEN (OFFICER), FOR

PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1701 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, TO REZONE THE PROPERTY
FROM "N5" NEIGHBORHOOD DISTRICT TO "N5-2" NEIGHBORHOOD DISTRICT, TO

ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY FOR TWO (2) HOUSEHOLD DWELLING UNITS

WHEREAS, the City Plan and Zoning Commission has advised that at a public hearing held on April 4,
2024, its members voted 6-3 in support of a motion to recommend APPROVAL of a request from Sterling

Investments, LLC (Owner), represented by David Barzen (Officer), for property located at 1701
Pennsylvania Avenue, to rezone the property from "N5" Neighborhood District to "N5-2" Neighborhood

District, to allow use of the property for two (2) household dwelling units and determined the requested

rezoning is in conformance with the PlanDSM: Creating Our Tomorrow Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Property is legally described as follows:

LTS 14-15 & 16 IN THE CORRECTED PLAT OF WASHINGTON HEIGHTS IN
CAPITAL PARK, NOW INCLUDED IN AND FORMING A PART OF DES MOINES,
POLK COUNTY, IOWA.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City ofDes Moines, Iowa, as
follows:

1. That the attached communication from the Plan and Zoning Commission is hereby received and filed.

2. That the meeting of the City Council at which the proposed rezoning is to be considered, and at which

time the City Council will hear both those who oppose and those who favor the proposals, shall be held

at City Hall, 400 Robert D. Ray Drive, Des Moines, Iowa, at 5:00 p.m. on May 20, 2024, at which time
the City Council will hear both those who oppose and those who favor the proposals.

3. That the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause notice of said proposal in the

accompanying form to be given by publication once, not less than seven (7) days and not more than

twenty (20) days before the date of hearing, all as specified in Section 362.3 and Section 414.4 of the
Iowa Code.
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I, LAURA BAUMGARTNER, City Clerk of said
City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City
Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the
above date, among other proceedings the above

was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.
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Communication from the City Plan and Zoning Commission advising that at their April 4,

2024 meeting, the following action was taken for request from Sterling Investments, LLC

(owner), represented by David Barzen (officer), for the following regarding property located
at 1701 Pennsylvania Avenue:

A) Determination as to whether the requested rezoning is in conformance with the
PlanDSM Creating Our Tomorrow Comprehensive Plan.

B) Rezone the property from "N5" Neighborhood District to "N5-2" Neighborhood District,

to allow use of the property for two-household dwelling units

COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:

After public hearing, the members voted 6-3-0 as follows.

Commission Action: Yes Nays Pass Abstain Absent

x
x

x

x
x

x
x

x
x

Approval of request to rezone the property from "N5" Neighborhood District to "N5-2"
Neighborhood District to allow use of the property for two-household dwelling units.

Francis Boggus
Leah Rudolph!
Abby Chungath
Kayla Berkson
Chris Draper
Laura Kessel
Todd Garner
Johnny Alcivar
Justyn Lewis
Carolyn Jenison
William Page
Andrew Lorentzen

Emily Webb
Katie Giltette
Rick Trower

x

x
x

x
x

x
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION TO THE P&Z COMMISSION

Part A) Staff recommends that the requested "N5-2" District be found not in conformance
with the existing PlanDSM future land use designation of Low Density Residential.

Part B) Staff recommends approval of the request to rezone the property from "N5"
Neighborhood District to "N5-2" Neighborhood District to allow use of the property for two-
household dwelling units.

STAFF REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION

I. GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Purpose of Request: The applicant is proposing to renovate an existing carriage
house. The renovation would result in a garage on the lower level and a dwelling unit
on the upper level. The new dwelling unit would be accessory to the principal dwelling
which is currently being used as a one-household residential rental unit. The subject
property requires rezoning from "N5" Neighborhood District to "N5-2" Neighborhood
District to allow it to be used for two dwelling units.

2. Size of Site: 23,800 square feet (0.546 acres).

3. Existing Zoning (site): "N5" Neighborhood District.

4. Existing Land Use (site): The subject property consists of a 3,368-square foot
dwelling, a 780-square foot existing carriage house, and a gravel parking area and
driveway.

5. Adjacent Land Use and Zoning:

North - "P2"; Use is Union Park.

South - "N5"; Uses are one-household residential and religious assembly.

£asf-"N5"; Uses are one-household residential.

West- "N5"; Uses are one-household residential.

6. General Neighborhood/Area Land Uses: The subject property is located on the north
side of Cherokee Street at the intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue. The surrounding
area is predominantly one-household uses.

7. Applicable Recognized Neighborhood(s): The subject property is located in the
Capitol Park Neighborhood Association. All neighborhood associations were notified of
the public hearing by emailing of the Preliminary Agenda on March 15, 2024 and of the
Final Agenda on March 29, 2024. Additionally, separate notifications of the hearing for
this specific item were mailed on March 15, 2024 (20 days prior to the public hearing)
and March 25, 2024 (10 days prior to the public hearing) to the Neighborhood
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All notices are mailed to the primary contact(s) designated by the recognized
neighborhood association to the City of Des Moines Neighborhood Development
Division on the date of the mailing. The Capitol Park Neighborhood mailings were sent
to Jack Daugherty.

The applicant can provide a summary of the neighborhood meeting at the public
hearing.

8. Relevant Zoning History: None.

9. PlanDSM: Creating Our Tomorrow Plan Land Use Plan Designation: Low Density
Residential.

10.Applicable Regulations: Taking into consideration the criteria set forth in Chapter 18B
of the Iowa Code, the Commission reviews all proposals to amend zoning boundaries
or regulations within the City of Des Moines. Such amendments must be in
conformance with the comprehensive plan for the City and designed to meet the
criteria in 414.3 of the Iowa Code. The Commission may make recommendations to
the City Council on conditions to be made in addition to the existing regulations so long
as the subject property owner agrees to them in writing. The recommendation of the
Commission will be forwarded to the City Council.

II. ADDITIONAL APPLICABLE INFORMATION

1. PlanDSM: Creating Our Tomorrow: The subject parcel is currently zoned "N5"
District. The Zoning Ordinance describes this district as, "intended to preserve
the scale and character of neighborhoods developed with a mix of bungalow
and two-story houses, predominantly in the Victorian, Revival, and Arts and
Crafts styles pursuant to House D building type in section 135-2.16 of this code."

The applicant is proposing to rezone the parcel to the "N5-2" District. The Zoning
Ordinance describes this district extension as, "For N districts locations labeled with a
"-2" extension, the maximum number of household units permitted per lot is two,

pursuant to section 134-3.1.2 of this chapter. Refer to the building type regulations in
Article 2 of chapter 135 of this code for the permitted building types and configuration
of the units within the building type."

The subject property is located in a predominantly residential neighborhood and is a
parcel that was originally platted as three lots. The City's Transportation Master Plan,
MoveDSM, designates Pennsylvania Avenue a Community Residential type street
which acts as an important link for people using all modes of travel, supports a variety
of housing types, and carries between 3,000 to 12,000 cars/day.

The subject property is located 0.44-mile from a DART transit route. It is located in a
walkable area neighboring the East Village and Downtown Des Moines and has direct
access to a public park and the regional trail system. The subject property has
previously operated as a bed and breakfast. If the subject property were located within
a quarter-mile of a DART bus route and the titleholder lived in one of the two units, an
accessory household unit would be allowed by-right.
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2. Planning and Design Ordinance: Any development must comply with all applicable
site plan and design regulations of the Planning and Design Ordinance. Should the
rezoning be approved, the applicant would be required to prepare a Site Plan and
building elevations for review and approval before the property can be occupied by the
proposed use. This Site Plan will ensure that all requirements, including those
pertaining to off-street parking, landscaping, screening, and stormwater management,
are satisfied.

SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION

Kathrvn Drahos presented the staff report and recommendation.

Carolyn Jenison asked if there was another path for approval if the request is denied.

Jason Van Essen stated that City Council will ultimately make the decision after a
recommendation from the Plan and Zoning Commission. The applicant could seek a use
variance if the Council does not approve the request. A use variance request would have

challenges.

Kathryn Drahos noted that approval would require a super majority vote from the City
Council due to sufficient opposition from neighboring properties.

Johnny Alcivar asked if the carriage house had always been there and if it had been used
as a garage.

Kathrvn Drahos stated it was built with the home originally and has been used as a
garage.

Johnny Alcivar asked just as a point of comparison with Sherman Hills area, if accessory
dwellings had been allowed in that area because of the proximity of DART routes that
meet the zoning requirements.

Kathryn Drahos noted that accessory dwelling units can be approved by-right with the
conditions of owner occupancy and location less than a quarter mile of a DART route. In
this case, the property is not owner occupied and is not within the quarter mile of a DART
route.

Jason Van Essen noted that much ofSherman Hill is zoned for multifamily use.

CHAIRPERSON OPENED THE PUBLIC HEARING

David Barzen, 420 51st Street, purchased the home at 1701 Pennsylvania Ave in 2003 and
has spent substantial amounts of money doing repairs and restoring the home. He had
rented the property out at one point, but the rental certificate was revoked due to the
condition of the carriage house. That is when he began giving a one percent ownership to
allow someone to live there. Extensive work was completed to move the carriage house
off the property line and restore it. He would like to add a second-floor dwelling unit in the
carriage house. He wishes to share this historic gem with the community.
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Matt Frideres, contractor, has been working with David Barzen restoring homes in the Des
Moines area for over 25 years and noted what great care David takes to be sure repairs
and restorations are done correctly. He improves the quality of properties, and this
property was never a flop house as a neighbor had noted.

Chris Draper questioned why there were so many issues with the neighborhood.

David Barzen stated he did not know. He has done events with arts and music at the
location and allowed the public to come view the home. Many times, neighbors attend. He
has tried to utilize the property in the best way he can while renovating and not being able
to get a rental certificate. Jack Daughtery owns Captain Roy's across the road, and he has
also done music and art events at his establishment in the area.

Chris Draper questions the consternation with the neighborhood but generally likes the
idea being put forward.

Francis Boaaus asked the same question why Jack Daughtery (wrote letter of opposition)
wasn't being supportive of the project.

David Barzen stated that he believes that Jack Daughtery wants the home to be a single-
family home since he lives nearby. He believes the historic home should be shared with
the public. His plan includes adding a residence to the carriage home to be the caretaker
of the home and rent the house as an Air B&B.

Emily Webb asked what he will do with the house if the rezoning is denied.

David Barzen stated he would keep the home. He is to the point where the carriage house
will pass inspection as a garage so he would be able to just get the standard rental
certificate for the home itself. He went into great detail to explain the improvements and
restoration of the carriage house and home.

Chris Draper asked for clarification on the purpose of the request asking if he were to get
denied, the carriage house could not be occupied.

Jason Van Essen clarified that the carriage house could not be used as an occupied living
space on the property without the change of zoning. A denial would only result in the home
being eligible for the rental certificate and the carriage house would only be able to be
used as a garage.

David Barzen asked if the carriage house could be subdivided so that it was on a separate
lot.

Jason Van Essen stated it might be possible but is something they would have to look into
further.

Emily Webb asked if anyone is living in the property currently.

David Barzen stated it is not occupied and hasn't been for years. He can only get the
rental certificate with the improvements to the carriage house, and this was just
completed. He believes making another residence in the carriage house will be a great
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asset to the property and he is willing to spend a considerable amount to make a nice
addition to the structure.

CHAIRPERSON CLOSED THE PUBLIC HEARING

COMMISSION ACTION

Rick Trower agrees that he likes what David Brazen is doing with the property, but finds it
suspect that the neighborhood is so opposed to the project. He wished that neighborhood
residents would have shown up to the meeting to find some resolution.

Chris Draper countered that it is always easy to send a letter rather than show up. This
would be a project he could support, but also wonders why so many are in opposition.

Emily Webb stated that she had received an email from some residents that live in the
area that they were working and unable to attend the meeting.

Francis Boflqus also agreed that neighbors should have shown up and he is leaning
toward supporting the staff recommendation.

Todd Garner believes that the home is in the right hands and the owner has done
everything that the city has asked to obtain a rental certificate. He believes that the
carriage house proposal is to the benefit of the property and neighborhood.

Todd Garner made a motion for approval of the request to rezone the property from "N5"
Neighborhood District to "N5-2" Neighborhood District to allow use of the property for two-
household dwelling units.

THE VOTE 6-3-0 (Carolyn Jennison, Leah Rudolphi and Emily Webb voted in
opposition)

******************

******************

Respectfully submitted,

^.<" .-' t<- ^.-''

Jason Van Essen, AICP
Planning & Urban Design Administrator

JMV:mrw
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Drost, Bert A.

From: colepw2005@gmail.com

Sent: Thursday, March 28, 2024 10:01 PM

To: Drost, Bert A.

Cc: Planning

Subject: No to Zoning Change at 1701 Penn Ave

Attachments: Barzen Propety listpdf; Barzen Quit claim Deed.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the

sender and know the content is safe.

Bert,

On the proposed rezoning at 1701 Penn Avenue I am in opposed to the change in zoning.

It was 23 years ago the city went against the wishes of the neighbors and neighborhood when they took a chance and

gave David Barzen permission to turn 1701 Penn Avenue into a B&B, without living in the home, and that fell

through. One of our neighbors, Tom Tenny said it would become a "flop house" and although he is gone now, his

prediction has become evident. I have not seen any benefit to Barzen's presence in the neighborhood. He buys up

housing stock (see list of 39 properties in Des Moines- half of them in the Union Park Neighborhood Association (UPNA)

neighborhood) and turns them into rentals and that is not a benefit to the neighborhood.

As of today, the house at 1701 Penn I believe could not pass a rental inspection, Barzen has gotten around the letter of

the law by selling 1% of the property for $1 to each of he's renters. One of the quit claim deeds enclosed.

With David now talking about getting a rental inspection on the house is because of the new rules on Air Bnb rentals in

Des Moines, that way he would be renting 7 different rooms with one bath room. If that is not a characterization of a

"FLOP HOUSE" I do not know what is!

I have not one charitable thing to say about him.

Paul W Cole

2005 E 13th Street

Des Moines, IA 50316-2017

Cell 515-779-1131

UPNA Treasurer for the last 26 years



Polk County Assessor 111 Court Avenue #195 (515) 286-3014 Fax (515) 286-3386
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Property Search Results - Mon Mar 25 07:34:01 2024
39 Records
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Total

$175,600

$209,500

$237,000

$165,100

$93,800

$102,400

$161,000

$340,200

$280,700

$168,100

$211,700

$242,300

$209,600

$128,100

$182,400

$142,300

$159,000

$130,800

$195,000

Address

31 EBROAD ST

2621 TERRACE
RD
1820 PLEASANT
ST
2415 COTTAGE
GROVE AVE

1009 E 12TH ST

1015E12THST

383011THST

5214
INGERSOLL
AVE

2827 43RD ST

4818
URBANDALE
AVE

1327 47TH ST

5000TWANADR
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729 MORTON
AVE
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SHERIDAN AVE
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SHERIDAN AVE
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THOMPSON
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120/05204-776-000

1 •tn/nc'irt^ TT7 nn/t

120/05204-779-000

241/0t 000-007-50 i

292/00351-000-000

292/00963-001-000

292/01717-001-000

Class

Res

Res

Res

Res

Res

Res

Res

Res

Res

Res

Res

Res

Res

Res

Res

Res

Res
3+

Res

Res

Res

Total

$135,500

$141,400

$115,500

$196,100

$165,900

$200,000

$129,900

$202,200

$168,800

$192,600

$426,200

$203,200

$100

$100

$300

$100

$22,700,000

$209,100

$259,000

$280,100

Address

1317E
WASHINGTON
AVE

1238 YORK ST

1531WILSON
AVE

1801E12THST

1818E13THST

1700E13THST

1900 YORK ST

1905 YORK ST

1923 YORK ST

1833 E 9TH ST

1701
PENNSYLVANIA
AVE

3200 E 7TH ST

113668THST

137973RDST

6452
WASHINGTON
AVE

Owner

STERLING INVESTMENTS
LLC

STERLING INVESTMENTS
LLC
STERLING INVESTMENTS
LLC
STERLING INVESTMENTS
LLC
STERLING INVESTMENTS
LLC
STERLING INVESTMENTS
LLC
STERLING INVESTMENTS
LLC
STERLING INVESTMENTS
LLC
STERLING INVESTMENTS
LLC
STERLING INVESTMENTS
LLC

STERLING INVESTMENTS
LLC

STERLING INVESTMENTS
LLC
STERLING TRACE
HOMEOWNERS ASSOC
STERLING TRACE
HOMEOWNERS ASSOC
STERLING TRACE
HOMEOWNERS ASSOC
STERLING TRACE
TOWNHOMES ASSOC
STERLING
ACQUISITIONS LLC
STERLING INVESTMENTS
LLC
STERLING INVESTMENTS
LLC

STERLING INVESTMENTS
LLC
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Doc ID: 034284370001 Type: QEN
Kind: QUIT CLAIM DEED
Recorded: 08/23/2019 at 09:42:56 AM
Fee.Amt: $12.00 Page I of 1
Polk County Iowa
JULIE M. HAGGERTY RECORDER
FUe# 2019-00017169

•Kl7463"720

HEPJRNTO: j^yn ^; Q^yy Q^ Barzen,42051stSt, Des Moines, IA 50312
Taxpayer: David G. Barzen, 420 51st St, Des Moines, IA 50312
Preparer: David G. Barzen, 420 51st St, Des Moines, IA 50312 ~l5-^[0-^^0

QUTT CLAIM DEED

For the consideration of One ($ 1.00) Dollar(s) and ofher valuable consideration, I, David
G. Barzen, for Sterling Investments, LLC do hereby Quit Claim to Lea Luquire, a 1 percent
interest in the, title, interest, estate, claim and demand in the following described real estate in

Polk County, Iowa:

District/Parcch 110/05877-000-000. Property Address: 1701 Pennsylvania Ave (50316)

Legal Description: LTS 14-15 & 16 CORRECTED PLAT OF WASHINGTON HEIGHTS IN CAPITAL
PARK in Des Moines, an Official Plat, now mcluded in and fonning a part of the City ofDes

Moines, Polk County, \OWSL

This deed is exempt according to Iowa Code 428AJ(21).

Each of die undersigned hereby relinquishes all rights ofdower, homestead and
distributive share in and to the real estate.

Words and phrases herein, including acknowledgment hereof, shall be constmed as in the
singular or plural number, and as masculine or femimnq^gSM^er, according to the cgntext.

LfM^y (0.Dated: 2-^-W ^A.
David G. Barzen

-fcrr- 5^//^s //it^e^^s-
<J

STATE OF IOWA, COUNTy OF POLK

This record was acknowledged before me this f ' day of.

2^ .b, Q^ci U^z^ .

x

Signature of Notary Public



From: Dvsadler@)amail.com

To: colepw2005®)gmail.com: Drost, Bert A.

Cc: Planning

Subject: Oppose Zoning Change at 1701 Penn Ave
Date: Friday, March 29, 2024 11:49:58 AM

I CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you

recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

I oppose the change in zoning of the property at 1701 Penn Avenue. This is a
residential neighborhood and the plans Mr. Barzen has for that property are not
consistent with a family friendly neighborhood. I have lived at 740 Cherokee Avenue,
just 5 houses east of there, since 2000. My property is just outside the 250 foot area
that requires notification. That does not change my concern for the quality of my
immediate neighborhood or how a zoning change will impact my property and future
property value.

Dave Barzen is an absentee property owner. He does not live in this neighborhood

and he is not invested in this neighborhood, other than scheming how he can
squeeze every economic possibility from that property (i.e.: "music and art shows"

and rental to transient people). He uses tricks to avoid requirements like rental
certificates and inspections. The people he rents to may be less than desirable
tenants.

Now he wants to have even more transient people living there. These are not

neighbors. These are not people I can have a neighborly conversation or friendship

with. They could care less what happens in this neighborhood.

I believe parking will be an issue for the number of people he wants to rent to and
their visitors, guests, family members and so on.

The balconies he is proposing will have a view right into my bathroom and kitchen
windows.

The carriage house was in danger of collapsing from lack of maintenance and was

situated on City right of way. His friends and fans in the Polk County Historical
Society applauded him for "saving the Historical Carriage House", when in fact the
neighborhood association strongly pressured him to do something about it. His plans
for that structure will destroy any historical significance by turning it into housing for
an Airbnb. His plans go against the concept ofAirbnb. If he is trying to go for an
ADU, it goes against the spirit of the ordinance. Since he doesn't live there, he realty
is just a slum lord. We do not need that in our neighborhood.

Dave Barzen is a self-promoter and no doubt his 'fan club" will be at the meeting to

speak glowingly about his character and what a wonderful man he is and what great
things he does, but those people do not live around here. The people immediately
affected, who actually live here, have nothing good to say about him and they are the
ones who will have to live with the consequences of the zoning change. They are the



ones who should have the heaviest consideration. Unfortunately, many of my

neighbors are busy making ends meet, taking care of their children and too timid to
come to a meeting to voice their concerns or too apathetic about writing a letter.

The Union Park Neighborhood Association (UPNA) has listened to my neighbors.
UPNA is their voice and advocate. I have been an officer of UPNA for over 23 years,
and currently I am serving as Secretary.

Paul V. Sadler

740 Cherokee AVE
Des Moines, Iowa 50326
515-249-5597



From: Emily M. Webb

To: Drost, Bert A.: Chakrabortv. Srevoshi

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Fwd: Planning and Zoning
Date: Sunday, March 31, 2024 9:26:08 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you

recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hey there -1 received this from a friend so I wanted to forward it for the record. Thanks!

Forwarded message

From: Dana Danley <ddanley@mac.com>

Date: Sat, Mar 30, 2024 at 7:26 PM
Subject: Planning and Zoning
To: Emily M. Webb <emily.vanoosbree@gmail.com>

Emily,

I am writing to express my concern regarding the rezoningof1701 Pennsylvania Ave,

which is across from my house. It is on the agenda for the April 4th meeting.

This house was purchased in 2005 by David Barzen/Sterling Investments LLC. Since its
purchase, it has had many quit claim deeds. Since 201 6, it has had 4 different quit
claims back and forth from Sterling Investments. There have been complaints and
investigations regarding illegal rental of the property. However, the "owner" of 1 % has
always been living at the address.

Jim and I, as well as our neighbors, are against the rezoning of the lot at 1701
Pennsylvania from N5 to N5-2. My neighbor has also discussed with Councilperson
Linda Westergaard. I am aware that Sterling Investments/David Barzen is also applying
for a rental license. The rental properties near us are problematic for safety and upkeep.
The previous owner of our house, Margaret Swanson, lobbied to ensure single family
homes to preserve the "scale and character of the historic neighborhood". This has had
a positive impact on families. The neighborhood is being revitalized by many
homeowners. With the new bike trail and plans for the marina, we should continue to
support single family housing.

I am mailing my response card to detail our preferences. By a "glitch" in the system, our
address and 720 Cherokee Ave were not notified with the other homeowners. I received

my notification today on March 30th. Both Jim and I work on Thursday but hope we can
attend and voice our concerns.

Thankyou,

Dana Danley

Jim Cummings

1624 Pennsylvania Ave



Drost, Bert A.

From: Riley, James <james.riley@bild.org>

Sent: Monday, April 1, 2024 1:01 PM

To: Drost, Bert A.

Subject: ZONG-2024-000008

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the

sender and know the content is safe.

HeLlo
I am responding on behalf of Oakwood Road Church and I am currently residing in the property at 1712

Pennsylvania Ave, on the issue of re-zoning 1701 Pennsylvania Ave from N5 to N5-2(ZONG-2024-

000008).

We oppose the request.

Thank you

James Riley

James Riley
iames.rilev(a)bild.ora | 515.205.9005



April 2, 2024

To Whom It May Concern:

Please consider this letter our opposition to the rezoning request ZONG-2024-000008 at 1701

Pennsylvania Avenue. As owner-occupants on the adjacent property, we consider ourselves the most

impacted by this proposal.

Although we're generally in favor of ADD projects, rezoning a tenant-occupied property to increase the

dwelling density is not in the best interests of the neighborhood. We believe the proposed rezoning is
contrary to the intent of the N5 zone which is "to preserve the scale and character of neighborhoods" built

in specific styles.

Additionally, we believe the proposed renovation plans (contingent on the rezoning) would negatively

impact the density and style of the block, and potentially threaten its status on the National Register of

Historic Places.

Sincerely,

X -<zX^ _X

Talon and Emily Meyer

720 Cherokee Ave

DesMoines,IA50316



^

,^pfe

Union Park Neighborhood Association
PO BOX 16113

Des Moines, IA 50316-9402

03/31/2024

City of Des Moines
Plan & Zoning Commission
602 Robert D. Ray Dr
Des Moines, IA 50309

Dear Plan and Zoning Board,

On the April 4th P&Z agenda, item 2 regards a rezoning request for 1701 Pennsylvania
Avenue. The request is to rezone from N5 to N5-2 which would allow for an additional
household dwelling unit in the carriage house. The Union Park Neighborhood Association
opposes the rezoning.

The association has visited with several neighbors within 1 block of 1701 Penn and their
opposition to the rezoning was emphatic and unanimous. While we support the concept
of adding more diverse housing options in our neighborhood, this is not the right situation
for it. This property is not owner-occupied and has operated as an illegal rental in the
past. Additionally, it has been rented over the years to people who have disrupted the
neighborhood with parties, rock band practice and repeated physical domestic disputes.
We believe that if more density were added to this property, the problems would increase.

Additionally, we do not believe that the proposed design for the construction is compatible
with the important historic nature of the property, which is listed on the Nation Register of
Historic Places. The proposed design would damage the integrity of the original carriage
house design,

Thank you for your consideration.

Union Park Neighborhood Association

^

^L ../.'t^--

James Riley, Co-Chair Jack Daugherty, Co-Chair

S'.x "r...... !:,•'.'



From:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Date:

Attachments:

Barzen, David G

Chakrabortv, Srevoshi: natashareed515@>amail.com

Dostart. Katherine E.

RE: ZONG-2024-000008 1701 PENNSYLVANIA AV - neighborhood meeting follow up
Sunday, March 24, 2024 11:07:54 AM

imaae003.Dna
imaae004.Dna
imaaeOOS.pna
imaaeOOG.pna
imaae007.Dna
imaaeOOS.pna
Wonder what is going on at the Gabriel HousejJocx

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you

recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

I held an open house at 1701 Pennsylvania Ave this past Saturday from 11 am to 1 pm - and sent out

the attached invite to all of the individuals and city/state on the list I received. I had drinks and food

ready and my builder/designer was present to talk about the project and ask questions. I also made

a call out to the neighbor on the East (Talon) and the main neighbor on the West-Jack Daugherty-

and asked him to notify everyone in the neighborhood association and invite them too - in case any

one had questions or wanted input. (I believe he is still one of the presidents of the neighborhood

association). I also sent him a copy of the plans for the carriage house - in case he had questions or

wanted to send that to anyone in the neighborhood. I sent this and the invites 2 weeks before the

meeting. We ended up having those two people show - but no one else. We had the plans and the

before pictures of the carriage house - showing what progress we have made so far. Let me know

what else I may need to do before the Planning and Zoning meeting. This is my report of the

meeting and attached please find a copy of the meeting notice. Thanks, David

(this was sent postcard style - that is why there are 2 on one sheet of paper)

P.S. Using our Confident Retirement® approach, I collaborate with my clients to help them

plan for a brilliant future. Please share the 3-Minute Confident Retirement check with
anyone you care about who has retirement questions.

David G. Barzen, CFP®, CRPC™
Private Wealth Advisor
Barzen & Associates Wealth Advisors on Grand

A private wealth advisory practice ofAmeriprise Financial Services, LLC

An Amehprise Platinum Financial Services® practice

Ameriprise Financial Services, LLC
2716 Grand Ave
DesMoines, Iowa 50312

0: 515.274.3393 | F: 515.243.9200

Support: staff contact information is available on my website

Visit mv team website



Wonder what is going on at the

Gabriel House -1701 Pennsylvania Ave with the carriage house? I am hoping to add a 2nd floor housing

unit - while restoring the carriage house. I lifted and moved the existing carriage house and put it down

on a new foundation and poured a new floor. I opened up the back to the park/alley side and hoping to

build out the 2nd floor into a space to showcase both the yard and Union park-with balconies facing

both. The 1st floor will remain mainly garage space for both the house and the carriage house living

space. Come on March 23rd at 11 am to 1701 Pennsylvania Ave for an open house to learn more and ask

questions. Hope you can make it and if not-feel free to reach out to meat:

515-210-6640 David Barzen
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